Produce Brokers Limited

1349/A North Agrabad, D. T. Road, Askerabad (1st Floor)

Chittagong-4224, Bangladesh

E-mail:  produce@bbts.net & prodbrok@gmail.com 

TEA MARKET REPORT 

SALE NO. 28 HELD ON 14TH NOVEMBER, 2017

The Sale No. 28 was held in Chittagong on Tuesday, the 14th November, 2017. The offerings comprised of 42,496 packages of current season’s manufacture as compared to 46,883 packages offered in the corresponding sale last season. There were a total of 43,192 packages on offer, which included 696 packages of Old Season teas. The entire offerings were of CTC manufacture. There was strong demand for the teas on offer in this week’s sale and prices followed quality. All the teas sold were absorbed mainly by the Local Blenders with only some support from the Internal Traders. The withdrawal percentage stood at 17.79% as compared to 22.60% last week.
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LEAF:

The Leaf offerings comprised of 36,549 packages, which included 694 packages of Old Season teas. 
CTC BROKENS: The small leaf categories met strong support from the Local Blenders with the Internal Traders taking a share. Their best categories were readily absorbed at firm to slightly dearer rates than last. Their medium categories were also a firm market, following appearance, make and liquoring qualities. The plainer categories were an easier market. There were some withdrawals and mainly in the plainer categories on offer.
CTC FANNINGS: There was a similarly strong demand for the primary fannings on offer. The best and below best categories were absorbed at firm to slightly dearer rates than last. Their medium categories were about firm on last. The plainer categories were an easier market. There were some withdrawals and mainly in the plainer categories on offer. 
The withdrawal percentage in the Leaf section of the catalogue stood at 19.52% (this figure does not include out-lot sales). The breakup of the withdrawal percentage of each broker in the Leaf category is as follows: K.S. Brokers Ltd.: 29.55%, Produce Brokers Ltd.: 14.22%, Planters Brokers Ltd.: 49.13%, National Brokers Ltd.: 10.30%, Unity Brokers Ltd.: 23.64%, Progressive Brokers Ltd.: 25.80% and Purba Bangla Brokers Ltd.: 38.58%.  
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DUST:

The Dust offerings comprised of 6,643 packages, which included 2 packages of Old Season teas. 
There was strong demand for the teas on offer in this section of the catalogue. The Local Blenders were the main buyers operating in the sale with the Internal Traders taking a share. The best and brighter liquoring RD’s and Dust’s on offer were firm to dearer than last. The medium and plainer categories were a firm market. The powdery grades were in good demand and were readily absorbed at around last sale levels. There were some withdrawals in this section of the catalogue. 

The withdrawal percentage in the Dust section of the catalogue stood at 8.22% (this figure does not include out-lot sales). The breakup of the withdrawal percentage of each broker in the Dust category is as follows: K.S. Brokers Ltd.: 5.56%, Produce Brokers Ltd.: 5.71%, Planters Brokers Ltd.: 54.05%, National Brokers Ltd.: 5.87%, Unity Brokers Ltd.: 14.82%, Progressive Brokers Ltd.: 17.54% and Purba Bangla Brokers Ltd.: 8.79%.
NEXT SALE:

The Sale No. 29 will be held on Tuesday, the 21st November, 2017, when the offerings will be 42,016 packages of Leaf and 7,452 packages of Dust. The Sale No. 30 is scheduled to be held on Tuesday, the 28th of November, 2017.
	TOP PRICES REALISED IN SALE NO. 28 (2017-2018) SEASON

	CATEGORY
	GARDEN 
	GRADE
	B/S
	QTY. (KGS)
	PRICE (Tk.)
	BUYER

	CTC BROKENS (CLONAL)
	MADHUPUR
	GBOP(C)BT2
	10
	548.5
	305.00
	UTTARA

	CTC FANNINGS (CLONAL)
	MADHUPUR
	PF(C)BT1
	10
	547.0
	288.00
	ORION

	CTC DM (CLONAL)
	HALDAVALLEY
	DM(S)(C)BT2
	10
	548.5
	248.00
	SATHI

	CTC DMPF (CLONAL)
	BRINDABON
	DMPF(S)(C)BT2
	2
	109.5
	700.00
	GUPTA

	CTC RD (CLONAL)
	MADHUPUR
	RD(C)BT1
	10
	549.2
	288.00
	AKT

	CTC P D(CLONAL)
	CLEVEDON
	PD(C)
	10
	549.2
	262.00
	TS

	CTC DUST (CLONAL)
	MADHUPUR
	D(C)MT1
	5
	274.2
	291.00
	MARIA

	CTC CD (CLONAL)
	AMRAIL
	CD(S)(C)
	10
	549.2
	252.00
	BTS

	CTC BROKENS
	MADHUPUR
	GBOP
	10
	548.5
	283.00
	AKT

	CTC FANNINGS
	MADHUPUR
	PF
	10
	548.5
	272.00
	TS

	CTC DM
	AMRAIL / DARAGAON
	DM
	40
	2197.0
	259.00
	MEGHNA/ISPHANI/AKT

	CTC RD
	MADHUPUR
	RD
	20
	1098.4
	283.00
	AKT/ORION

	CTC PD
	DEUNDI
	PD
	10
	549.2
	276.00
	MEGHNA

	CTC DUST
	MADHUPUR
	D
	10
	549.2
	285.00
	MEGHNA

	CTC CD
	AMRAIL
	CD
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10
	549.2
	259.00
	MARIA



	Crop Figures (miln. kgs.) of Major Producing Countries
	

	Country
	Crop Up to
	2017
	2016
	+ / - %
	Following are the mean rates via the Bangladesh Taka as on 15th November, 2017. These figures are given as a guide and readers are advised not to use them as a basis for business transactions.


   

	Bangladesh
	September
	48.55
	55.03
	-11.78%
	

	Kenya
	September
	303.60
	346.70
	-12.43%
	

	North India
	September
	737.80
	763.70
	-3.39%
	

	South India
	September
	174.70
	159.60
	9.46%
	1 US Dollar                        = Tk. 83.4507 BDT
1 Pound Sterling (GBP)     = Tk. 109.808 BDT
1 EURO                             = Tk. 97.7786 BDT
1 US Dollar                        = 105.298 Pakistani Rs. (PKR)

1 US Dollar                        =  65.3643 Indian Rs. (INR)

	Sri Lanka
	September
	232.60
	219.00
	6.21%
	

	Malawi
	August
	34.50
	32.60
	5.83%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	1531.75
	1576.63
	-2.85%
	

	BUYER PURCHASE ANALYSIS:                                                                                                        

	
	Sale 27 (2017-18) Season
	Up to Sale 27 (2017-18) Season
	Sale 27 (2016-17) Season
	Up to Sale 27 (2016-17) Season
	Difference (+/-)

	Category
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Price
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Price 
	Qty.Kgs. %
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Pr.
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Pr.
	Qty.Kgs. %
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Pr.(Tk.)
	Kgs.%

	Export
	0.0
	0.00
	39,961.6
	215.81
	0.09%
	0.0
	0.00
	53,202.0
	215.90
	0.11%
	-13,240.4
	-0.09(0.04%)
	-24.89%

	Internal
	2,046,493.0
	229.00
	46,790,936.8
	211.83
	99.91%
	1,737,762.7
	191.65
	46,282,766.5
	216.54
	99.89%
	508,170.3
	
-4.71(2.18%)
	
1.10%

	Total
	2,046,493.0
	229.00
	46,830,898.4
	211.83
	100.00%
	1,737,762.7
	191.65
	46,335,968.5
	216.54
	100.00%
	494,929.9
	
-4.71(2.18%)
	-1.07%

	AUCTION AVERAGE: SEASON 2017-2018

	
	Sale No: 27
	
	Up to Sale No: 27
	

	CTC
	Kilograms
	Av. Price (Tk.)
	Kilograms
	Av. Price (Tk.)

	Black Leaf:
	1,654,421.0
	230.01
	38,402,170.7
	210.38

	Black Dust:
	352,777.6
	233.90
	7,993,908.7
	222.40

	Sub-Total:
	2,007,198.6
	230.69
	46,396,079.4
	212.45

	ORTHODOX:
	0.0
	0.00
	989.0
	361.75

	Green Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	90.0
	620.00

	Total:
	2,007,198.6
	230.69
	46,397,158.4
	212.45

	Bulked Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	A/C Concerned Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	114,159.5
	126.17

	Damaged Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Old Season Tea:
	39,294.4
	142.57
	319,580.5
	151.94

	New Season Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Grand Total:
	2,046,493.0
	229.00
	46,830,898.4
	211.83

	COMPARATIVE PRICES DURING THE SEASON 2016-2017

	
	Sale No:27
	
	Up to Sale No: 27
	

	CTC
	Kilograms
	Av. Price (Tk.)
	Kilograms
	Av. Price (Tk.)

	Black Leaf:
	1,476,901.0
	190.71
	39,035,895.6
	215.92

	Black Dust:
	260,861.7
	196.98
	7,121,386.8
	221.70

	Sub-Total:
	1,737,762.7
	191.65
	46,157,282.4
	216.81

	ORTHODOX:
	0.0
	0.00
	199.0
	780.00

	Green Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Total:
	1,737,762.7
	191.65
	16,157,481.4
	216.82

	Bulked Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	A/C Concerned Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	710.0
	199.05

	Damaged Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Old Season Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	177,777.1
	144.79

	New Season Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Grand Total:
	1,737,762.7
	191.65
	46,335,968.5
	216.54


END



�
QUOTATIONS�
�
�
BROKENS�
FANNINGS�
�
BEST�
Tk. 235.00 - 240.00�
Tk. 240.00 – 242.00�
�
GOOD�
Tk. 224.00 – 234.00�
Tk. 234.00 – 239.00�
�
MEDIUM�
Tk. 205.00 – 223.00�
Tk. 220.00 – 232.00�
�
PLAIN�
Tk. 160.00 – 185.00�
Tk. 160.00 – 185.00�
�
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Dust: 233.90
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